

Nos. 10-4163, 10-4198

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ANN I. TAYLOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee,

v.

KEYCORP; THOMAS C. STEVENS; HENRY L. MEYER, III;
KEYCORP TRUST OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE; KATHLEEN EGAN;
JEFFREY B. WEEDEN; THOMAS W. BUNN; THOMAS E. HELFRICH;
ROBERT L. MORRIS,

Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
No. 1:08 CV 1927

**BRIEF FOR
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

William J. Kilberg
Paul Blankenstein
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because It Is Undisputed That Taylor Profited From Her Investment In KeyCorp Stock, Her Claims Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Standing.....	6
A. Taylor Cannot Establish That She Suffered Any Economic Loss Sufficient To Satisfy The Injury Component Of Article III Standing.	6
B. Trust Law Permits “Netting” Gains And Losses Related To The Same Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.	10
C. The Availability Of “Alternative Investments” Does Not Confer Article III Standing On A Participant Who Benefited From Allegedly Inflated Stock Prices.	12
II. The Mere Invasion Of A Statutory Right Or Alleged Losses To The Plan As A Whole Do Not Confer Article III Standing.	17
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	24
<i>Dardaganis v. Grace Capital Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	9
<i>Eckstein v. Balcor Film Investors</i> , 58 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Gladstone, Realtors, et al. v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	17
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	25
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18, 24
<i>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Kentucky, Inc.,</i> 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.,</i> 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	21, 24, 25
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,</i> 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	19
<i>In re Bos. Sci. Corp. ERISA Litig.,</i> 254 F.R.D. 24 (D. Mass. 2008)	8
<i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.,</i> 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.,</i> 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.,</i> 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	14, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,</i> 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007)	1, 5, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 18
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	18
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA, Inc.,</i> 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</i> 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	23, 24
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton,</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	5, 22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	22
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.,</i> 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Schulz v. Windstream Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 17
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1927, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96614 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2010)	4
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	19
<i>Vermeylen v. ProQuest Co.</i> , No. 06-12327, 2007 WL 1218713 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 23, 2007)	8
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6, 18
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
29 U.S.C. § 1109	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132	3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1144	16
U.S. Const. art. III	5
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	7
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 213	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 214	20
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 280	20
